
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Procurement Report - Request Approval to 

Commence Procurement Exercises   
 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
5. Penwortham Slip Road Closure   

 
(Pages 21 - 64) 

6. A582/B5253 South Ribble Western Distributor and 
Realignment of Footpath Network - Approval for Use 
of Powers and Preparation of Various Orders and 
Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order   
 

(Pages 65 - 72) 

7. Preston City Transport Plan and the Preston City 
Region Submission to the Transforming Cities Fund   
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

8. Use of Resources for County Councillors - Revised 
Protocol   
 
 

(Pages 79 - 96) 



The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
9. Extra Care Service Model and Core Charge   

 
(Pages 97 - 102) 

10. Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing 
Consultation Document   
 

(Pages 103 - 118) 

Matters for Information: 
 
11. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council   
 

 The following urgent decision has been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(1) since the last meeting of Cabinet, 
and can be viewed by clicking on the link. 
 
Lead Member Appointment 
 

 

12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 5 December 2019 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

14. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=17511
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
16. The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and 

Helmshore Textile Mills Museum   
(Pages 119 - 128) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. The report contains information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Albert Atkinson 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Keith Iddon 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 

 

 

  County Councillor Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Michael Green declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13 – City Deal 
Review, as a member of South Ribble Borough Council. Owing to the nature of the item, 
Councillor Green advised that he would withdraw from the meeting for that item. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 

i. Provision of a Crisis Service in North Lancashire  
ii. Operated and non-operated vehicles and plant hire - Dynamic Purchasing System.    

  
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:   

i. Provision of a Crisis Service in North Lancashire  
ii. Ope
[...]
olicies and Procedures) 
 

Cabinet received a report presenting a proposed new Cross-Border Placements policy, as 
part of the ongoing review of all adult social care policies, practice and guidance to ensure 
compliance following the introduction of the Care Act 2014. 
  
Resolved: That the Cross-Border Placements policy as set out in the report be approved 
 
8.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

There were no urgent decisions taken. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

There was no urgent business 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 7 
November at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
11.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.    
 
13.   City Deal Review 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)      
  
Cabinet considered a report on the review of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire 
City Deal. 
 
In addition to the recommendations set out in the report, it was also agreed that a further 
update report would come back to Cabinet in due course.  
  
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved, as amended. 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement  
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement  
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises: 
 

(i) Gully emptying service 
(ii) Spray injection patching 
(iii) Reactive and planned improvement works 
(iv) Security and alarm service and maintenance 
(v) Heating, ventilation and air conditioning service and maintenance 
(vi) Provision of community transport services 
(vii)Provision of a Minor Aids and Adaptations Service in Lancashire. 
 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises as 
set out in Appendix 'A'. 
  

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the individual procurement exercises and the basis 
upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including: 
 

 The description of the supplies/services/works being procured 

 The procurement route proposed 

Page 5

Item 4



 
 

 The estimated contract value 

 The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions. 
 
Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process 
which is deemed to be a Key Decision, the subsequent award of the contract on the 
satisfactory completion of the tender exercise shall not be deemed 
[...]
am West; 

 
Penwortham Slip Road Closure 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Alan Eastham, Tel: (01772) 534561, Principal Engineer,  
alan.eastham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Approval is sought for the closure of the slip road from the A59 Liverpool Road to 
A59 Golden Way in Penwortham for all vehicular traffic. Pedestrians, equestrians 
and cyclists will still be permitted to use the slip road. This is to comply with planning 
condition 10 of the Penwortham Bypass (the Bypass) planning permission, which 
seeks to discourage through vehicular traffic on the A59. 
 
Traffic modelling demonstrates the closure will result in additional traffic transferring 
to the Bypass, further reducing through traffic and congestion in Penwortham, 
providing additional environmental and air quality benefits, and maximising 
opportunities to improve the public space in the town centre. 
 
The proposal is vital to enabling the delivery of high quality cycling provision to 
serve Penwortham and Hutton. In turn, this will help to achieve Public Health 
England guidance to encourage the switch to active travel in place of short car 
journeys.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve closure of the slip road between the A59 Liverpool 
Road and A59 Golden Way to all public vehicular traffic whilst keeping it open for 
pedestrians, equestrians and cyclists by the making of a Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The completion of the Penwortham Bypass with a direct link between the A582 
Broad Oak roundabout and A59 west of Penwortham has been a longstanding 
aspiration to improve conditions for all travel modes, reduce traffic passing through 
Penwortham, which experiences very significant peak hour congestion, and allow 

Page 21

Item 5



 
 

public realm improvements and measures to promote buses, walking and cycling in 
the town centre and along the A59. 
 
Improvements to the A59 through Penwortham are
[...]
s ongoing for the 
dualling of the A582 and B5253 South Ribble Western Distributor.  To maintain 
programme milestones and to ensure the scheme can be delivered, it is essential 
that the county council has possession of all the necessary land.  Negotiations are 
ongoing with the landowners however, agreement may not be achievable in time or 
at all.  Consequently, it may be necessary to use Compulsory Purchase powers 
available to the county council, in particular under the Highways Act 1980, to 
acquire the land.  
 
Additionally a Side Roads Order under the Highways Act 1980 will also be required 
to enable alterations to be made to the existing highways and private means of 
access.   
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve the use of the county council's powers of Compulsory Purchase 
contained in the Highways Act 1980, and all other enabling legislation, to 
acquire all the necessary land and rights  for the construction/improvement 
and future maintenance and drainage of the dualled A582 and B5253 South 
Ribble Western Distributor and the realigned vehicular and public rights of 
way network together with landscaping and ecological mitigation;  

Page 65

Item 6



 
 

 
(ii) Authorise both the preparation of Compulsory Purchase and Side Road 

Orders for the scheme and other appropriate Notices, Orders and Schemes 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the taking of all other procedural steps in 
connection with the making of the Orders, prior to approval and sealing and 
making of the formal Orders and Schemes; and 
 

(iii) Approve the acquisition by agreement in advance of Compulsory Purchase 
powers of all rights, interests, enabling arrangements to facilitate the scheme. 
 

(iv) Authorise the taking of procedural steps to facilitate the delivery of the 
scheme at the location of the two rail bridges referred to in the report.  

 

 
B
[...]
of proposals to transition the city 
from a car-dominated network to a multi-modal network. 
 
At its meeting on 14 October 2019, the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City 
Deal Executive received the Plan and agreed to its publication as evidence to inform 
current and future transport-related planning and investment programming.  
 
Its publication is timely, with preparatory work underway for the Local Transport 
Plan, a review underway of Central Lancashire's Highways and Transport Master 
Plan, the Local Industrial Strategy, and the Central Lancashire Local Plan Review. 
 
Its production also coincides with the bid preparation for Preston City Region under 
the government’s Transforming Cities Fund.  Preston is one of just 12 shortlisted 
Transforming Cities Fund city regions nationwide with the prospect of receiving a 
share of £1.2 billion, to be spent by March 2023, aimed at driving up productivity 
through improved public and sustainable transport connectivity.  The Preston, South 
Ribble and Lancashire City Deal has provided a strong foundation for the sub-
region's proposition to the Transforming Cities Fund, and the delivery of the four 
major road schemes under the City Deal provides the backdrop, and the means, to 
deliver meaningful and transformational public and sustainable transport measures 
across the city and wider sub region.   
 

Page 73

Item 7



 
 

 
Work carried out separately for the City Deal including rail and bus scheme 
development and master planning; the aforementioned City Transport Plan; and a 
cycling and walking delivery plan; is assisting in preparing the Transforming Cities 
Fund bid, which is to be submitted to the Department for Transport in November this 
year. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to  
 

(i) Note the advice received by consultants and presented in the Preston City 
Transport Plan document, and agree to its use as evidence to inform current 
and ongoing transport-related planning and investment programming. 

 
(ii) Approve the submission of a strategic outline business case in support of a 

funding bid to the Department for Transport’s Transforming Cities Fund and 
authorise the Director of Growth, Environment and Planning and s151 Officer, 
or nominated representative, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, to finalise 
the details of the proposition.   

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Consultants were commissioned in 2018 through the Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal to prepare a 20-year vision for movement and connectivity in 
the city, focussing on travel to, from, and within the city centre.  This recognised a 
gap in the evidence base to determining the transport offer within Preston, and how 
complementary master planning exercises carried out for the City Deal – to inform 
local centre and public transport corridor interventions and cycling and walking 
provision all serving the city and sub-region – would be implemented and operate, in 
a physical and network context, in the city. 
 
The preparation of technical advice for the Preston City Transport Plan has 
undergone a comprehensive process of evidence gathering, workshops, local and 
political engagement, and analysis to identify issues and opportunities, ideas for 
transport options and interventions, sift and appraise potential schemes, and draw 
up a final set of proposals. 
 
During its preparation, the City Deal Executive has received a series of reports, 
presentations and workshop engagement. Similarly, Members of the Central 
Lancashire Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning have had the 
opportunity to input to these proposals.  Most recently, the consultant has engaged 
with key business and transport stakeholders in the area who have inputted during 
the course of its preparation. 
 
The consultant has now issued the City Transport Plan document which has been 
published and can be viewed at ht
[...]
ancashire Local Plan. 
 
The Transport Plan’s production also coincides with the bid preparation for Preston 
City Region under the government’s Transforming Cities Fund. Prompted by the 
county council's expression of interest submitted to government in 2018, Preston has 
been chosen as one of just 12 shortlisted city regions nationwide with the prospect of 
receiving a share of £1.2 billion. A funding award will need to be spent by March 
2023, and bids will be assessed according to the aim to drive up productivity through 
improved public and sustainable transport connectivity in some of England’s largest 
cities. The focus for this is on improved connections on key intra-urban corridors 
between urban centres and suburbs.   
 
The county council's Highways and Transport Master Plan for Central Lancashire, 
and its delivery through the City Deal, provided a strong foundation for the initial 
proposition to government submitted last year. This recognised the economic 
strengths of the area and its strong economic performance over recent years, but 
also that this could come to be hampered by a struggling transport network. The 
importance of delivering the four critical road schemes under the City Deal provides 
the backdrop, and the means, to delivering a substantial and interlinked package of 
public and sustainable transport measures – new rail capacity, bus, cycling and 
walking infrastructure, junction and road space reconfiguration, supported by new 
technology - to boosting productivity and unlocking new jobs and new housing.  
      
Complementary and cross-cutting priorities for the Transforming Cities Fund also 
include promoting low carbon journeys, tackling air pollution, and encouraging the 
use of new mobility systems and technology as part of the government’s Grand 
Challenge on the Future of Mobility. 
 

Page 75



 
 

Work carried out separately for the City Deal, including rail and bus scheme 
development and master planning, and the Transport 
[...]
s being developed in Lancashire, which is based on the model agreed by 
Cabinet in relation to the Chorley Extra Care Scheme (Primrose Gardens) in 
September 2018. The report also recommends authorising appropriate officers, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, to make any future 
decisions regarding the service model and core charge within Extra Care Schemes. 
 
Recommendation  
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
  
(i) Approve the preferred model as set out within the report, including a core 

weekly charge of £17.50 per apartment. 
(ii) Authorise the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing 

and the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services:  
(i) To agree core charges within new schemes. 
(ii) To agree any changes to the core charge in existing schemes. 
(iii) To agree the allocations policy where the policy is in line with the 

principles outlined in this report. 
(iv) To undertake a review once the schemes have been operational for at 

least a year, and make any minor amendments to the "core and add 
on" service model.    

 

 
 
 

Page 97

Item 9



 
 

Background and Advice 
 
Cabinet approved the care and support model and core charge to be implemented in 
the Chorley Extra Care Scheme in September 2018.   
  
This report seeks approval to implement the model agreed for Chorley within new 
extra care schemes being developed in Lancashire, including two schemes which 
are due to open in Preston and Fleetwood in January 2020. In addition, it is 
proposed that the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing 
and the Director of Finance be authorised to make decisions, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services, regarding the care and support model and the 
core charge as outlined below.  
 
(i) To agree core charges within new schemes. 
(ii) To agree any changes to the core charge in existing schemes. 
(iii) To agree the allocations policy where the policy is in line with the principles 

outlined in this report. 
(iv) To undertake a review once the schemes have been operational for at least a 

year, and make any minor amendments to the "core and add on" service 
model.  

 
Service Model 
 
Extra Care housing provides safe and secure self-contained accommodation for 
older adults and people with disabilities who require varying levels of care and 
support to enable them to live independently in a home environment. 
 
The care and support delivered within an Extra Care housing setting includes: 
 

 Onsite staff who can respond to emergencies, provide emergency care at 
short notice, and co-ordinate wellbeing activities. This service benefits all 
tenants and is not allocated to any one individual. 

 Planned care (individual care packages) for tenants who have an eligible care 
need under the Care Act. 

  
Key Challenges for the Delivery of Care and Support  
 
Residents of Extra Care Schemes have a range of care and support needs. 
Consequently, when developing a care and support model, there are two key 
challenges: 
 

 How can the 24 hour staff presence be funded when the scheme will be 
occupied by people with a mixture of needs and the profile of need will 
fluctuate? 

 How can the service be made affordable and sustainable? 
 
A range of Care and Support Models were outlined in the report on the Chorley Extra 
Care Scheme approved by Cabinet on 13 September 2018. "Core" and "Add On" 
(also known as Background and Planned Care) was identified as the preferred 
model.   

Page 98



 
 

The model seeks to balance the objective of maximising choice with the need to 
meet operational requirements: 
 

 Tenants must accept and pay for the background care/emergency service 
delivered by the on-site provider.  

 Tenants can choose which provider delivers their planned care to meet their 
assessed needs. The majority of tenants usually choose the on-site provider 
to deliver their planned care, where th
[...]
-plans/equality-diversity-and-community-cohesion/


Page 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Item 16By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2019
	4 Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	5 Penwortham Slip Road Closure
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 A582/B5253 South Ribble Western Distributor and Realignment of Footpath Network - Approval for Use of Powers and Preparation of Various Orders and Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix A

	7 Preston City Transport Plan and the Preston City Region Submission to the Transforming Cities Fund
	8 Use of Resources for County Councillors - Revised Protocol
	Appendix A

	9 Extra Care Service Model and Core Charge
	10 Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing Consultation Document
	Appendix A

	16 The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Textile Mills Museum





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor John Fillis was also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 

Exercises 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:  

i. Gully emptying service  
ii. Spray injection patching  
iii. Reactive and planned improvement works 
iv. Security and alarm service and maintenance 
v. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning service and maintenance  
vi. Provision of community transport services  



 

2 
 

vii. Provision of a Minor Aids and Adaptations Service in Lancashire. 
       
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:    

i. Gully emptying service  
ii. Spray injection patching  
iii. Reactive and planned improvement works 
iv. Security and alarm service and maintenance 
v. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning service and maintenance  
vi. Provision of community transport services  
vii. Provision of a Minor Aids and Adaptations Service in Lancashire. 

 
5.   Penwortham Slip Road Closure 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposal for the closure of the slip road from the 
A59 Liverpool Road to A59 Golden Way in Penwortham for all vehicular traffic, whilst 
keeping it open for pedestrians, equestrians and cyclists. Cabinet were advised that this 
proposal was brought in order to comply with planning condition 10 of the Penwortham 
Bypass (the Bypass) planning permission, which sought to discourage through vehicular 
traffic on the A59.  
  
Cabinet noted the extensive traffic modelling that had been carried out, and considered 
the objections made and responses from officers. In considering the report, Cabinet noted 
additional environmental and air quality benefits, and opportunities to improve the public 
space in the town centre.  
  
Resolved: That approval be given to the closure of the slip road between the A59 
Liverpool Road and A59 Golden Way to all public vehicular traffic whilst keeping it open for 
pedestrians, equestrians and cyclists by the making of a Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
6.   A582/B5253 South Ribble Western Distributor and Realignment of Footpath 

Network - Approval for Use of Powers and Preparation of Various Orders 
and Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order 
 

Cabinet received a report on progress on the dualling of the A582 and B5253 South Ribble 
Western Distributor. It was reported that negotiations were ongoing with the landowners to 
acquire the necessary land. Cabinet were requested to consider approving the use of 
Compulsory Purchase powers available to the county council, in particular under the 
Highways Act 1980, to acquire the land, should it not be possible to reach agreement with 
the landowners.   
  
Cabinet were also asked to consider a Side Roads Order under the Highways Act 1980 to 
enable alterations to be made to the existing highways and private means of access.    
  
Resolved: That 

i. the use of the county council's powers of Compulsory Purchase contained in the 
Highways Act 1980, and all other enabling legislation, be approved to acquire all 
the necessary land and rights  for the construction/improvement and future 
maintenance and drainage of the dualled A582 and B5253 South Ribble 



 

3 
 

Western Distributor and the realigned vehicular and public rights of way network 
together with landscaping and ecological mitigation; 

ii. the preparation of Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders for the scheme 
and other appropriate Notices, Orders and Schemes under the Highways Act 
1980 and the taking of all other procedural steps in connection with the making 
of the Orders, prior to approval and sealing and making of the formal Orders and 
Schemes be approved 

iii. the acquisition by agreement in advance of Compulsory Purchase powers of all 
rights, interests, enabling arrangements to facilitate the scheme be approved.  

iv. the taking of procedural steps to facilitate the delivery of the scheme at the 
location of the two rail bridges referred to in the report be approved. 

 
7.   Preston City Transport Plan and the Preston City Region Submission to the 

Transforming Cities Fund 
 

Cabinet considered a report noting the progress in the development of a proposed Preston 
City Transport Plan. Cabinet noted that, at its meeting on 14 October 2019, the Preston, 
South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Executive received the Plan and agreed to its 
publication as evidence to inform current and future transport-related planning and 
investment programming.   
  
Cabinet also considered preparation for a bid for Preston City Region under the 
government’s Transforming Cities Fund, noting Preston was one of just 12 shortlisted 
Transforming Cities Fund city regions nationwide with the prospect of receiving a share of 
£1.2 billion, to be spent by March 2023, aimed at driving up productivity through improved 
public and sustainable transport connectivity.   
  
Resolved: That 

i. the advice received by consultants and presented in the Preston City Transport 
Plan document be noted, and approval be given to its use as evidence to inform 
current and ongoing transport-related planning and investment programming.  

ii. the submission of a strategic outline business case in support of a funding bid to the 
Department for Transport’s Transforming Cities Fund be approved, and the Director 
of Growth, Environment and Planning and s151 Officer, or nominated 
representative, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council and 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, be authorised to finalise the details of 
the proposition.    

  
 
8.   Use of Resources for County Councillors - Revised Protocol 

 
Cabinet considered a revised Use of Resources Protocol, including a Disability Statement 
and Parental Support Policy for County Councillors, which provided guidance and support 
for Councillors in understanding what was acceptable in the use of County Council 
resources. 
  
Resolved: That the revised County Councillor Use of Resources Protocol as set out in the 
report be approved.   
  
 



 

4 
 

9.   Extra Care Service Model and Core Charge 
 

Cabinet received a report on the proposed care and support model for new Extra Care 
schemes being developed in Lancashire, based on the model agreed by Cabinet in 
relation to the Chorley Extra Care Scheme (Primrose Gardens) in September 2018.  
  
Resolved: That:  

i. the preferred model as set out within the report, including a core weekly charge of 
£17.50 per apartment, be approved. 

ii. the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing and the Director 
of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, be 
authorised:  

a. To agree core charges within new schemes.  
b. To agree any changes to the core charge in existing schemes.  
c. To agree the allocations policy where the policy is in line with the principles 

outlined in this report.  
d. To undertake a review once the schemes have been operational for at least 

a year, and make any minor amendments to the "core and add on" service 
model. 

 
10.   Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing Consultation Document 

 
Cabinet considered a report on a Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing 
Consultation Document, which set out the council's proposals to review supported housing 
vacancies, and the procedure that would guide decisions about non-viable supported 
households.  
  
Resolved: That a public consultation be carried out on the Maximising Occupancy in 
Supported Housing Consultation Document, as set out in the report.  
  
 
11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council was noted. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 5 
December at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 



 

5 
 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item 
 
16.   The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Textile Mills 

Museum 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.) 
 
Cabinet received a report on the future of the Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore 
Textile Mills Museum. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


